of September 30, 2009, was approximately $4.0 million, or approximately $0.19 per share of common stock based on
the 20,644,856 shares of common stock outstanding at such time.  Net tangible book value per share represents the
amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of shares of our common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to our sale of 2,875,000 shares of common stock in this
offering at the public offering price of $4.50 per share, and after deduction of the placement agents’ commissions,
financial advisor’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2009 would have been approximately $15.6 million, or $0.66 per share.  This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.47 per share of common stock to existing shareholders and an immediate
dilution of $3.84 per share of common stock to purchasers of common stock in this offering.  The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share $ 4.50
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2009 $ 0.19
Increase per share attributable to payments by investors in this offering $ 0.47
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2009, after giving effect
to this offering $ 0.66
Immediate dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 3.84

The foregoing does not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the issuance of
additional shares of common stock, the exercise of outstanding warrants and the exercise of outstanding options
granted under our equity compensation plans.  The foregoing excludes 75,351 shares of our common stock that were
issued subsequent to September 30, 2009, but prior to this offering, pursuant to grants of restricted stock to certain of
our officers and employees.  To the extent that we sell fewer than 2,875,000 shares in this offering, the net tangible
book value per share after giving effect to this offering will be less, and the immediate dilution in net tangible book